
Planning & Development Advisory Committee 
Tuesday June 13, 2017 

7:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

AGENDA 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT: 

1. OPENING REMARKS

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment A)

Committee of Adjustment minutes held June 13, 2017 be adopted

4. APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45
of the Planning Act to be heard by the Committee this date: (See Attachment B)

4(a) Minor Variance Application D13/TYA – William & Josephine Tyas – Property 
described as Plan 61M203 Lot 117, 5 Basswood Road, Township of Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to 
permit a maximum 39% lot coverage to construct an enclosed sunroom. 

4(b) Minor Variance Application D13/VIO – Clark & Brandon Viol – Property de-
scribed as Plan 135 Lots 33&34, 6 Back Street, Township of Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to 
permit a maximum 5.8% lot coverage for a proposed accessory building. 

4(c) Minor Variance Application D13/LAU – Paul, Leanne, Michel & Yvette Laurin 
– Property described as Concession 10 Part Lot 17, 4555 Watson Road S.,
Township of Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to 
permit: 

1. A proposed detached garage in the front yard;
2. A 16 metre setback from the centerline of the road for a detached garage; and
3. A maximum lot coverage of 8% for a detached accessory building/garage.

5. ADJOURNMENT OF COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

6. OPENING REMARKS

7. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment C)

Planning & Development Advisory Committee meeting minutes held Tuesday
June 13, 2017 be adopted.

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW
• None

10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT
• None

11. LAND DIVISION

• None

12. OTHER MATTERS
• no matters

13. CLOSED MEETING
• no matters

14. NEXT MEETING Tuesday August 8 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT



Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
Committee of Adjustment 

June 13, 2017 
7:00 pm 

Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillor John Sepulis, Chair 
Dan Kennedy 
Dianne Paron 
Deep Basi 
Dennis O’Connor 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator 
Sarah Wilhelm – County of Wellington 
Nancy Shoemaker 

1. OPENING REMARKS
• The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm. The Chair welcomed the gallery to the

Committee of Adjustment meeting and informed the gallery Township Staff would
present the application, then the applicant would have the opportunity to present the
purpose and details of the application and any provide any further relevant
information. Following this, the public can obtain clarification, ask questions and
express their views on the proposal. The members of the Committee can then obtain
clarification, ask questions and express their views on the proposal. All application
decisions are subject to a 20 day appeal period.

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Moved by Deep Basi and Seconded by Dennis O’Connor, 
That the minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meeting held Tuesday May 9, 
2017 be adopted. 

 CARRIED 

4(a) Minor Variance Application D13/KWE – Miyen Kwek & Nicole Marchand – 
Property described as C Unit 15, Vacant Land Condominium 110, 30 Seifert Court, 
Township of Puslinch 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to permit: 

1. A minimum 2.3 metre rear yard depth
2. A covered porch to encroach 5 metres into the 7.5 required rear yard.

• Kelly Patzer outlined that no objections were received from the circulated
agencies or public. The Building Department noted setback distances regarding
the addition and septic would need to be maintained as per the O.B.C. The
owners are installing a new septic together with the addition and have confirmed
the required setbacks are met. The condominium corporation has also approved
the location and design of the addition.

• Nancy Shoemaker indicated these are the second owners of the property and
are proposing an additional attached garage and deck at the rear of the house. A
detached garage would have conformed to the by-law. Condo approval was
required by the board prior to the variance being applied for. The closest
neighbours to the addition are buffered by trees and are setback a fair distance .

• There were no questions or comments.

ATTACHMENT 'A'
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In the matter of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as amended, and Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 19/85 as amended, and an application for a minor variance 
requesting permission to: 

1. Permit a 2.3 metre rear yard depth for a garage addition; whereas Section 7.3(f)
of the by-law requires a minimum 7.5 metre rear yard depth

2. Permit a covered porch addition to encroach 5 metres into the required rear yard;
whereas Section 3.23 (a)(iv) of the by-law states that no part of the required yard
shall be obstructed by any building or structure or part thereof except:  stoops,
sundecks, porches, verandahs… where such structures project no more than 1.5
metres into the 7.5 required rear yard.

The Committee voted in favour and the request is hereby Approved. 
 CARRIED 

5. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Dianne Paron and Seconded by Dan Kennedy, 
The Committee of Adjustment meeting adjourned at 7:09 p.m. 

CARRIED 



COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/TYA 
OWNER: William & Josephine Tyas 
AGENT: owner 
LOCATION:  5 Basswood Road 
REPORT DATE: July 7, 2017 
HEARING DATE: July 11, 2017 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCE REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

To permit a 39% lot coverage to permit an enclosed sunroom; whereas, Zoning 
By-law 19-85, Section 7B (5(h)) states the coverage of all buildings or structures, 
including accessory buildings or structures, within each site or lot area shall not 
exceed 35%. 

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 
None 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 
Section 3 – General Provisions 
7.5 Dwelling Site requirements 
(h) SITE COVERAGE 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this By-law to the contrary, the coverage of 
all buildings or structures, including accessory buildings or structures, within each 
site or lot area shall not exceed 35%. Open sided carports and uncovered decks not 
exceeding 0.6 m in height are exempt from the site coverage maximum. 

 (d) SITE SIDE YARD 

Each dwelling unit shall have a minimum side yard of 1.2 metres. 

PROPOSED TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH FIRST DRAFT COMPREHENSIVE ZONING BY-LAW 
Site Specific Zones under review – Mini Lakes Zone proposed to be a Rural Residential 
Zone which has a maximum lot coverage of 40% 

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
This variance application would provide relief to allow an increased total lot coverage for 
a proposed screened enclosure on an existing deck. 

The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of 

ATTACHMENT 'B(a)'



the subject property. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the 
application. 

CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (GRCA): 
No comments. 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No concerns. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No concerns. 

PUBLIC WORKS AND PARKS DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
None received. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 
Development & Legislative Coordinator 
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PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

DATE: July 6, 2017 
TO: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 
FROM: Michelle Innocente, Senior Planner 

County of Wellington 
SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13 TYA (William & Josephine Tyas) 

5 Basswood Road 
Plan 61M203 Lot 117,  Township of Puslinch 

We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. 

Planning Opinion  
This variance application would provide relief to allow an increased total lot coverage for a proposed 
screened enclosure on an existing deck. 

The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property. We consider 
the request minor and have no concerns with the application. 

The details of the minor variance application are included in the table below. 

Section of By-law Required Proposed 
Section 7B (59(h))  
Mini Lakes Zone, Dwelling 
Site Requirements, Site 
Coverage 

The by-law requires the coverage of all 
buildings or structures, including 
accessory buildings or structures, within 
each site or lot area shall not exceed 
35%. 

Requesting to permit a 39% lot 
coverage to permit an enclosed 
sunroom. 

Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 
That the requested 
variance is minor in nature 

• We would consider the variance for lot coverage minor in terms of
impact.

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-
law is maintained 

• The subject lands are zoned Mini Lakes (ML).
• A dwelling unit is permitted within the Mini Lakes (ML) zone.

That the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan 
is maintained 

• The property is designated Greenlands (Environmentally Sensitive
Area).

• The enclosure of the existing deck for a sunroom is not anticipated to
negatively impact the environmentally sensitive area, or it’s ecological
function.
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Four Tests Discussion 
That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate development 
and use of the land, 
building or structure 

• The variance would facilitate the enclosure of an existing deck for a
sunroom.

• The proposed variance is appropriate development and desirable for
the use of the land.

In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance for the enclosure of the existing 
deck for a sunroom meets the four tests of the Planning Act. I trust that these comments will be of 
assistance to the Committee in their consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the 
Committee’s decision with respect to this application. 

Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

_____________________________ 
Michelle Innocente, BES, BSc, RPP 
Senior Planner 



 The Corporation of 
The Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Rd. 34 
Puslinch, ON  N0B 2J0 
(Tel)   519-763-1226  
(Fax)  519-763-5846 
kpatzer@puslinch.ca 

 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION #D13/TYA 

 
Please take note that under Section 45(1), of the Planning Act, the Committee of 
Adjustment of the Township of Puslinch will hear the application of: 

 
Name of Owner(s): William & Josephine Tyas 
Location:  5 Basswood Rd 
   Plan 61M203 Lot 117 
   Township of Puslinch, County of Wellington 

  
Meeting Place: Council Chambers 
   Township of Puslinch Municipal Office 
   7404 Wellington Road 34 

  Date:   7:00 p.m. Tuesday July 11, 2017 
 
Zone Requirements: Comprehensive Zoning By-law 19/85, as amended: 

 
Section of By-law Requirements Proposed 

Section 7B (59(h)) 
Mini Lakes Zone, 
Dwelling Site 
Requirements, Site 
Coverage 

The by-law requires the 
coverage of all buildings or 
structures, including accessory 
buildings or structures, within 
each site or lot area shall not 
exceed 35% 

Requesting to permit a 39% 
lot coverage to permit an 
enclosed sunroom. 

 
An aerial map and site sketch is included below as part of this notice. 
 
This is a Public Hearing and if you are aware of any persons interested or affected by this application 
and who have not received a copy of this notice, you are hereby requested to inform them.  Any 
person may attend the Public Hearing to make a verbal presentation in support of or in opposition to 
the proposed variance.  Additional information regarding this application is available to the public 
prior to the Hearing and may be obtained by contacting the Township during normal working hours.  
If you wish to submit written comments on this application, you are requested to forward 
such comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee at the address shown above 
prior to the Hearing or you may e-mail your comments to: kpatzer@puslinch.ca. Please be 
advised that since this is a public process, any written comments will be provided to the 
applicant. 
 
The applicant, or his agent, is requested to attend the Hearing of this application. In the event the 
applicant/agent does not attend, the Committee may defer the application to a future meeting or the 
application may be considered without any further input from the applicant or his agent. 
 
WHERE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN 60 METRES OF AN APPROVED PLAN OF 
SUBDIVISION OR CONDOMINIUM AND NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE OWNER, THE 
TOWN REQUESTS THAT ALL PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS WHO MAY BE AFFECTED BE 
NOTIFIED OF THIS APPLICATION. 
 
If you wish to be notified of the Decision of the Township of Puslinch Committee of Adjustment in 
respect of this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment.  This will also entitle you to be advised of any Ontario Municipal Board 
Hearing.  Even if you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the decision, as the 
Committee of Adjustment decision may be appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board by the applicant 
or another member of the public. 
 
To appeal the decision to the Ontario Municipal Board, send a letter to the Secretary-Treasurer of 
the Township of Puslinch Committee of Adjustment outlining the reasons for the appeal. You must 
enclose the appeal fee of $300 for each application appealed, paid by cheque made payable to the 
Ontario Minister of Finance. 
       
Kelly Patzer 
Secretary-Treasurer, Township of Puslinch 
 
DATED: June 27, 2017 
Copied to: CofA Committee Members; Property owners within 60m; Sarah Wilhelm, County of 
Wellington; Michelle Innocente; County of Wellington; Adam French, CBO; M. Roess Fire; D. Creed 
Roads; Nathan Garland, GRCA. 

 



 Aerial: 5 Basswood Road 

Site Plan: 5 Basswood Road 
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General lnformation:

1. Applicant lnformation:

Registered Owner's Name(s) :

Address:

City:

Postal Code:

E-mail Address:

Telephone Number:

Fax:

Applicant (Agent) Name(s) :

Address:

City:

Postal Code:

E-mail Address:

Telephone Number:

Fax:

\Ñ \ t-r- \ÀH & Sä=sPr*

Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Road #34

Guelph, ON, N1H 6H9
T: (519) 763 - 1226
F: (519) 763 - 5846

www.puslinch.ca
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Minor Variance or Permission Application
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Name, address, and phone number of all persons having any mortgages, charges, or

encumbrances on the property.
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Send correspondence to: Owner: Agent Other:

2. Provide a description of the "entire" property:

Municipal address: 5B A95u1oÒD 8> . luÇt-rÑcbF, óN,

Concession: ?" Lot: , l"+

Registered Plan Number:

Area: u,ôgb t4"n^ Depth lm Frontage t5.g

ac ft ft

Width of road allowance (if known) '2o rl

Reason for Application :

3. Please indicate the Section of the Planning Act under which this
application is being made. Select one:

Section 45(1) relates to a change to a by-law standard (e.9. setbacks, frontage,
height, etc.); or

Section 45(2) relates to a change to or expansion of an existing legal non-
conforming use.

4. What is the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied for?
(please specifically indicate on sketch).

F
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5. Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law?
(please specifically indicate on sketch).

Í5CAÉEruÎ¿Þ ÑÑ)c LoS.rRE ÒLJ ËXtçT ¡''ß; Dl:cK

6. What is the current Official PIan and zoning status?

Official Plan Designation: ?*-l - tn - {2..r.*h>^J .

Zoning Designation: 76

7. What is the access to the subject property?

Provincial Highway:

Continually maintained municipal road

Seasonally maintained municipal road

Ø

Other: (please specify below)

8. What is the name of the road or street that provides access to the
subject property?

w G. L¿-trt Qfo t S ?"b 3 ¿f

9. lf access is by water only, please describe the parking and docking facilities
used or to be used and the approximate distance of these facilities from the
subject land to the nearest public road.
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Existing and Proposed Service:

10. lndicate the applicable water supply and sewage disposal:

11. How is storm drainage provided?

Storm Sewers

Ditches:

Swales

Other means: (explain below)

ú

Municipal Water:

Communal Water:

Private Well:

Other Water Supply

Municipal Sewers

Communal Sewers

Private Septic:

Other Sewage Disposal

Water Sup ewage Disposal: Existing Proposed:
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Existing Subject and Abutting Property Land Uses, Buildings and their Locations:

12. What is the existing use of:

The subject property? FÂrtt LY l{¿'N"t€-

The abutting properties? ÉA ¡-u r- t\c t-t,

13. Provide the following details for all buildings on or proposed for the
subject land: (please use a separate page if necessary)

14. What is the location of all buildings existing and proposed for the
subject property? (specify distances from front, rear and side lot lines)

Type of Building(s)/ structures

Main Building height H.oÞ c,¡t

m ft
- a.t < ft<r .."ttr

m ft.

"Percentage lot coverage 3s2 ^ ft m ft
ê)

3'i ,/a
*Number of parking spaces

'/ 5la¡¡E
*Number of loading spaces

Number of floors A ¡.¡É- $.rvÉ
Total floor area 2m ft2 m2 ft2

Ground floor area

(exclude basement) m2 ft2 2m f(

Buildin Details Existin P osed

Front Yard 1æ^ Iaç ft ,ffi (
.m /(" ",r' ft

Rear Yard ls3 m ft
/ ?.2/' úJ m ft

Side Yards m-Tø 12- ft t.L m qft

Building Details: Existing: Proposed:
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15. What are the dates of acquisition and construction of subject property and
building property?

Date of acquisition of subject property: ? ac:/

Date of construction of buildings property 2oa4

16. How long have the existing uses continued on the subject property? 

-17. Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject
property?

Yes No

If the answer is yes, please indicate the file number and describe briefly:

Other Related Planning Applications:

18. Has an application for any of the following on the subject lands?

dC¿-¿,*J ,f^r.y(v\^ "\)"'^á ,/ qLú /'(,1,,,i (tnP
\

Planning
Application

File
Number

Approval
Authority:

Subject
Lands

Purpose: Status:Yes: No:

Official Plan
Amendment
Zoning By-
Law
Amendment
Plan of
Subdivision

nt
rance

Site Plan

Minor
Variance

6
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Enhance lour exterior décor and comfort with Shade Plus!

Retractable Awnings . Canopies . Patio Covers . Enclosures

Windows . Doors . Roll Shutters . Railing

www.shadeplus.ca
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/VIO 
OWNER: Brandon & Clark Viol 
AGENT: owner 
LOCATION:  6 Back Street 
REPORT DATE: July 7, 2017 
HEARING DATE: July11, 2017 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCE REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

To construct an accessory building with a maximum lot coverage of 5.8%; whereas, 
Zoning By-law 19-85, Section 3.1(b) requires the total lot coverage of all accessory 
buildings or structures on a lot shall not exceed five percent of the lot area of the 
said lot. 

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 
None 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 
Section 3 – General Provisions 
3.1 Accessory Uses 
(a) ACCESSORY USES PERMITTED IN ALL ZONES 

Where this By-Law permits a lot to be used or a building or structure to be erected 
or used for a purpose, that purpose shall include any building, structure or use 
accessory thereto, except that no home occupation or accessory dwelling unit shall 
be permitted in any zone other than a zone in which such a use is specifically listed 
as a permitted use. 

(b) LOT COVERAGE 

The total lot coverage of all accessory buildings or structures on a lot shall not 
exceed five per cent of the lot area of the said lot. 

PROPOSED TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH FIRST DRAFT COMPREHENSIVE ZONING BY-LAW 
Maximum Lot Coverage for accessory buildings of 10% in residential zones. 

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
This variance application would provide relief to allow an increase in total lot coverage 
permitted for the construction of a new accessory structure. 

ATTACHMENT 'B(b)'



The minor variance would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan 
and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject 
property. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the application. 

CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (CH): 
Property not regulated. 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No concerns. 

PUBLIC WORKS AND PARKS DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
None received. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 
Development & Legislative Coordinator 
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PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

DATE: July 6, 2017 
TO: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 
FROM: Michelle Innocente, Senior Planner 

County of Wellington 
SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13 VIO (Brandon and Clark Viol) 

6 Back Street 
Plan 135 Lots 33 & 34,  Township of Puslinch 

We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. 

Planning Opinion  
This variance application would provide relief to allow an increase in total lot coverage permitted for the 
construction of a new accessory structure.  

The minor variance would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, 
and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property. We consider the request 
minor and have no concerns with the application.  

The details of the minor variance application are included in the table below. 

Section of By-law Required Proposed 
Section 3.1 (b) 
General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses, Lot 
Provisions 

The by-law requires the total lot 
coverage of all accessory buildings or 
structures on a lot shall not exceed five 
percent of the lot area of the said lot.    

Requesting to permit 5.8% lot 
coverage for a proposed 
accessory building.   

Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 
That the requested 
variance is minor in nature 

• We would consider the variance minor in terms of impact.

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-
law is maintained 

• The subject lands are zoned Hamlet Residential (HR).
• Accessory structures are permitted within the Hamlet Residential (HR)

Zone.
That the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan 
is maintained 

• The property is designated Urban Centre and Residential.  Low density
residential uses are permitted within these designations.

• The proposed structure is accessory to a low density residential use.
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Four Tests Discussion 
That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate development 
and use of the land, 
building or structure 

• The variance would facilitate the construction of a detached accessory
building (workshop) logically situated on the property.

• The additional area requested is approximately 14m2 (150 square feet).
• The property is large enough to accommodate the modestly over-sized

accessory structure.
• The proposed variance is desirable and appropriate.

In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance for the accessory building meets 
the four tests of the Planning Act. I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the Committee in 
their consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision with respect 
to this application. 

Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

_____________________________ 
Michelle Innocente, BES, BSc, RPP 
Senior Planner 



 The Corporation of 
The Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Rd. 34 
Puslinch, ON  N0B 2J0 
(Tel)   519-763-1226  
(Fax)  519-763-5846 
kpatzer@puslinch.ca 

 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION #D13/VIO 

 
Please take note that under Section 45(1), of the Planning Act, the Committee of 
Adjustment of the Township of Puslinch will hear the application of: 

 
Name of Owner(s): Brandon & Clark Viol 
Location:  6 Back Street 
   Plan 135 Lots 33 & 34 
   Township of Puslinch, County of Wellington 

  
Meeting Place: Council Chambers 
   Township of Puslinch Municipal Office 
   7404 Wellington Road 34 

  Date:   7:00 p.m. Tuesday July 11, 2017 
 
Zone Requirements: Comprehensive Zoning By-law 19/85, as amended: 

 
Section of By-law Requirements Proposed 

Section 3.1(b) 
General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses, Lot 
Provisions 

The by-law requires the total lot 
coverage of all accessory 
buildings or structures on a lot 
shall not exceed five percent of 
the lot area of the said lot 

Requesting to permit a 5.8% 
lot coverage for a proposed 
accessory building 

 
An aerial map and site sketch is included below as part of this notice. 
 
This is a Public Hearing and if you are aware of any persons interested or affected by this application 
and who have not received a copy of this notice, you are hereby requested to inform them.  Any 
person may attend the Public Hearing to make a verbal presentation in support of or in opposition to 
the proposed variance.  Additional information regarding this application is available to the public 
prior to the Hearing and may be obtained by contacting the Township during normal working hours.  
If you wish to submit written comments on this application, you are requested to forward 
such comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee at the address shown above 
prior to the Hearing or you may e-mail your comments to: kpatzer@puslinch.ca. Please be 
advised that since this is a public process, any written comments will be provided to the 
applicant. 
 
The applicant, or his agent, is requested to attend the Hearing of this application. In the event the 
applicant/agent does not attend, the Committee may defer the application to a future meeting or the 
application may be considered without any further input from the applicant or his agent. 
 
WHERE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN 60 METRES OF AN APPROVED PLAN OF 
SUBDIVISION OR CONDOMINIUM AND NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE OWNER, THE 
TOWN REQUESTS THAT ALL PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS WHO MAY BE AFFECTED BE 
NOTIFIED OF THIS APPLICATION. 
 
If you wish to be notified of the Decision of the Township of Puslinch Committee of Adjustment in 
respect of this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment.  This will also entitle you to be advised of any Ontario Municipal Board 
Hearing.  Even if you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the decision, as the 
Committee of Adjustment decision may be appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board by the applicant 
or another member of the public. 
 
To appeal the decision to the Ontario Municipal Board, send a letter to the Secretary-Treasurer of 
the Township of Puslinch Committee of Adjustment outlining the reasons for the appeal. You must 
enclose the appeal fee of $300 for each application appealed, paid by cheque made payable to the 
Ontario Minister of Finance. 
       
Kelly Patzer 
Secretary-Treasurer, Township of Puslinch 
 
DATED: June 27, 2017 
Copied to: CofA Committee Members; Property owners within 60m; Sarah Wilhelm, County of 
Wellington; Michelle Innocente; County of Wellington; Adam French, CBO; M. Roess Fire; D. Creed 
Roads; John Morrisey, MTO. 

 



  
 
 Aerial: 6 Back Street 

 
 

Site Plan: 6 Back Street 
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Address:

City:

Postal Code:

E-mailAddress:

Telephone Number:

Fax:

Applicant (Agent) Name(s):

Address:

City:

Postal Code:

E-mailAddress:

Telephone Number:

Fax:

Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Road #34

Guelph, ON, N1H 6Hg
T: (519) 763 - 1226
F: (519) 763 - 5846

www.puslinch.ca

Minor Variance or Permission Application

General lnformation:

l. Applicant lnformation:

Registered Owner's Name(s) , Brandon and Clark Viol

6 Back St.

Morriston
NOB 2C0

1



Name, address, and phone number of all persons having any mortgages, charges, or
encumbrances on the property.

Brandon Viol - current addres is 12 Main St., Morriston - 519-993-5523
Clark Viol - 6 Back St., Morriston - 647-529-2290

Send correspondence to: Owner: r' Agent Other:

2. Provide a description of the "entire" property:

6 Back St.Municipal address

Concession: 33&34Lot:

Plan 135Registered Plan Number:

Area: ha

0.51
Depth m Frontage

ft130 170 ftac

W¡dth of road allowance (if known): (^,tVl

Reason for Application :

3. Please indicate the Section of the Planning Act under which this
ap ication is being made. Select one:

Section 45(1) relates to a change to a by-law standard (e.9. setbacks, frontage,
height, etc.); or

Section 45(2) relates to a change to or expansion of an existing legal non-
conforming use.

4. What is the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied for?
(please specifically indicate on sketch).

r the max 5% allowed for accessory building
3.1.8

2



5. Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the byJaw?
(please specifically indicate on sketch).

building is larger than the 5% ol property size allowed

6. What is the current Official Plan and zoning status?

Official Plan Designation Residential

Zoning Designation: Hamlet Residential

7. What is the access to the subiect property?

Provincial Highway:

Continually maintained municipal road

Seasonally maintained municipal road

r'

Other: (please specify below)

8. What is the name of the road or street that provides access to the
subject propertY?

st.

9. lf access is by water only, please describe the parking and docking facilities
used or to be used and the approximate distance of these facilities from the
subject land to the nearest public road.

3



Existing and Proposed Service:

10. lndicate the applicable water supply and sewage disposal:

11. How is storm drainage Provided?

Storm Sewers:

Ditches: r'
Swales:

Other means: (explain below)

4

MunicipalWater:

CommunalWater:

r'Private Well

Other Water SupPlY:

Municipal Sewers:

Communal Sewers:

r'Private Septic:

Other Sewage DisPosal

Water Supply/Sew e Disposal Existin Proposed



Existing Subiect and Abutting Property Land Uses, Buildings and their Locations:

12. What is the existing use of:

The subject property? Residential

The abutting properties? Residential

13. Provide the following details for all buildings on or proposed for the
subject land: (please use a separate page if necessary)

14. What is the location of all buildings existing and proposed for the

subject property? (specify distances from front, rear and side lot lines)

storage buildingType of Building(s)/ structures

ft 4.95 m ft.m
Main Building height

ftm ft. 5.8% m
*Percentage lot coverage

22*Number of parking spaces

nana"Number of loading spaces

2 1Number of floors

1280 ft2m2 ft2 m'Totalfloor area

m2 1280 ft2m2 ftz

Ground floor area

(exclude basement)

ProBuildi Details sedExistin

50 ft.z/3 ft. mmFront Yard

48 ft.{L ft. mmRear Yard

15 ft.m4ç ft.mSide Yards

Buildin Details Existin Proposed

5



15. What are the dates of acquisition and construction of subject property and
building property?

Date of acquisition of subject property: 201 1

Date of construction of buildings prope August 2017

16. How long have the existing uses continued on the subject property? Always

17. Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject
property?

Yes No r'
lf the answer is yes, please indicate the file number and describe briefly:

Other Related Planning Applications:

18. Has an application for any of the following on the subject lands?

Official Plan
Amendment
Zoning By-
Law
Amendment
Plan of
Subdivision
Consent
(Severance)

Site Plan

Minor
Variance

Planning
Application

File
Number

Approval
Authority

Subject
Lands

Purpose: StatusYes: No

6
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/LAU 
OWNER: Paul Laurin 
AGENT: Dennis Dosen – Vision Total Home Solutions 
LOCATION:  4555 Watson Road South 
REPORT DATE: July 7, 2017 
HEARING DATE: July 11, 2017 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCE REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

1. To construct a detached garage in the front yard; whereas, Zoning By-law 19-
85, Section 3.1(d) permits a building or structure accessory to a single dwelling,
anywhere in an interior side yard or a rear yard, provided that such accessory
building or structure is not located closer than two metres to any lot line.

2. To permit a lot coverage of 8% for a detached accessory building/garage;
whereas, Zoning By-law 19-85, Section 3.1(b) states the total lot coverage of all
accessory buildings or structures shall not exceed five percent of the lot area of
the said lot.

3. To permit a 16 metre setback from the centerline of the road for a detached
garage/accessory building; whereas, Zoning By-law 19-85, Section 3.18(a)
specifies that no person shall erect or establish any building, structure,
excavation or open storage closer than 27 metres to the centreline of a highway
under the jurisdiction of the Township of Puslinch.

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 
None 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 
Section 3 – General Provisions 
3.1 Accessory Uses 
(a) ACCESSORY USES PERMITTED IN ALL ZONES 

Where this By-Law permits a lot to be used or a building or structure to be erected 
or used for a purpose, that purpose shall include any building, structure or use 
accessory thereto, except that no home occupation or accessory dwelling unit shall 
be permitted in any zone other than a zone in which such a use is specifically listed 
as a permitted use. 

(b) LOT COVERAGE 

The total lot coverage of all accessory buildings or structures on a lot shall not 
exceed five per cent of the lot area of the said lot. 

ATTACHMENT 'B(c)'



 
 
 
(d) YARD REQUIREMENTS  

Any accessory building or structure shall comply with the zone requirements and all 
other provisions hereof applicable to the zone in which such accessory building or 
structure is located, except that nothing in this By-Law shall apply to prevent the 
erection of:  

(i) a building or structure accessory to a single dwelling, anywhere in an interior 
side yard or a rear yard, provided that such accessory building or structure is 
not located closer than two metres to any lot line;  

 
3.18 SETBACKS  
(a) REQUIRED SETBACKS  

No person shall erect or establish any building, structure, excavation or open 
storage closer than 27 metres to the centreline of a highway under the jurisdiction of 
the Township of Puslinch. 

PROPOSED TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH FIRST DRAFT COMPREHENSIVE ZONING BY-LAW 
Accessory Buildings and Structures: 
Maximum Lot Coverage of 5% on lots with an area less than 1 acre. 
Minimum front yard equal to the minimum front yard requirement for the principal 
building (Note that the minimum required front yard in the Agricultural Zone is 7.5 m) 

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
This variance application would provide relief to allow a detached garage in the front 
yard of the property with an increased total lot coverage and a reduced centerline 
setback from Watson Road South. 

The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of 
the subject property. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the 
application, provided that Township Roads comments are supportive. 

CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (GRCA): 
Property not regulated. 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No concerns. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No concerns. 



 
 
 
PUBLIC WORKS AND PARKS DEPARTMENT: 
No comments/objections. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
None received. 
 
 
REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 

Development & Legislative Coordinator 
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PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

DATE: July 6, 2017 
TO: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 
FROM:  Michelle Innocente, Senior Planner 

County of Wellington 
SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13 LAU (Paul Laurin)  

4555 Watson Road S.   
Part Lot 17, Concession 10,  Township of Puslinch 

  
We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. 
 

Planning Opinion  
This variance application would provide relief to allow a detached garage in the front yard of the property 
with an increased total lot coverage and a reduced centerline setback from Watson Road South. 
 
The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property. We consider 
the request minor and have no concerns with the application, provided that Township Roads comments are 
supportive. 

 
The details of the minor variance application are included in the table below. 
 

Section of By-law Required Proposed 
Section 3.1 (d)  
General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses, Yard 
Requirements 

The by-law permits a building or 
structure accessory to a single dwelling, 
anywhere in an interior side yard or a 
rear yard, provided that such accessory 
building or structure is not located closer 
than two metres to any lot line. 

Requesting to construct a 
detached garage in the front 
yard. 

Section 3.1 (b) 
General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses, Lots 
Provisions 

The by-law requires the total lot 
coverage of all accessory buildings or 
structures on a lot shall not exceed five 
percent of the lot area of the said lot.    

Requesting to permit 5.8% lot 
coverage for a proposed 
accessory building.   

Section 3.18 (a) 
General Provisions, 
Required Setbacks 

The by-law specifies that no person shall 
erect or establish any building, structure, 
excavation or open storage closer than 
27 metres to the centreline of a highway 
under the jurisdiction of the Township or 
Puslinch, the County of Wellington or 
the City of Guelph.   

To permit a 16 metre setback 
from the centerline of the road 
for a detached garage/accessory 
building.   
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Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 
 

Four Tests Discussion  
That the requested 
variance is minor in nature 

• We would consider the variance for the front yard location and 
coverage minor in terms of impact. 

• Comments from the Township Roads Division will be provided under 
separate cover with respect to the centreline setback reduction.   

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-
law is maintained 

• The subject lands are zoned Agricultural (A).  
• A single detached dwelling and accessory uses are permitted within the 

Agricultural (A) zone.  
That the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan 
is maintained 

• The property is designated Secondary Agricultural. Low density 
residential uses are permitted.   

That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate development 
and use of the land, 
building or structure 

• The proposed location appears to be practical.  This location would 
allow the existing structures in the rear of the yard to be maintained.   

• The additional area requested is approximately 43m2 (462 square feet). 
The property is large enough to accommodate the over-sized accessory 
structure. 

 
In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variances for the accessory building 
meets the four tests of the Planning Act. I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the 
Committee in their consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision 
with respect to this application. 
 
Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department  
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Michelle Innocente, BES, BSc, RPP 
Senior Planner 
 



 The Corporation of 
The Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Rd. 34 
Puslinch, ON  N0B 2J0 
(Tel)   519-763-1226  
(Fax)  519-763-5846 
kpatzer@puslinch.ca 

 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION #D13/LAU 

 
Please take note that under Section 45(1), of the Planning Act, the Committee of 
Adjustment of the Township of Puslinch will hear the application of: 

 
Name of Owner(s): Paul Laurin 
Location:  4555 Watson Road S. 
   Part Lot 17, Concession 10 
   Township of Puslinch, County of Wellington 

  
Meeting Place: Council Chambers 
   Township of Puslinch Municipal Office 
   7404 Wellington Road 34 

  Date:   7:00 p.m. Tuesday July 11, 2017 
 
Zone Requirements: Comprehensive Zoning By-law 19/85, as amended: 

 
Section of By-law Requirements Proposed 

Section 3.1(d) 
General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses, 
Yard Requirements. 

The by-law permits a building or 
structure accessory to a single 
dwelling, anywhere in an interior 
side yard or a rear yard, 
provided that such accessory 
building or structure is not 
located closer than two metres to 
any lot line. 

Requesting to construct a 
detached garage in the front 
yard. 

Section 3.1(b) 
General Provisions, 
Accessory Uses, Lot 
Coverage 

The total lot coverage of all 
accessory buildings or structures 
shall not exceed five percent of 
the lot area of the said lot. 

Requesting a lot coverage of 
8% for a detached accessory 
building/garage  . 

Section 3.18(a), 
General Provisions, 
Required Setbacks 

The by-law specifies that no 
person shall erect or establish 
any building, structure, 
excavation or open storage 
closer than 27 metres to the 
centreline of a highway under 
the jurisdiction of the Township 
of Puslinch, the County of 
Wellington or the City of Guelph 

To permit a 16 metre setback 
from the centerline of the 
road for a detached 
garage/accessory building. 

 
An aerial map and site sketch is included below as part of this notice. 
 
This is a Public Hearing and if you are aware of any persons interested or affected by this application 
and who have not received a copy of this notice, you are hereby requested to inform them.  Any 
person may attend the Public Hearing to make a verbal presentation in support of or in opposition to 
the proposed variance.  Additional information regarding this application is available to the public 
prior to the Hearing and may be obtained by contacting the Township during normal working hours.  
If you wish to submit written comments on this application, you are requested to forward 
such comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee at the address shown above 
prior to the Hearing or you may e-mail your comments to: kpatzer@puslinch.ca. Please be 
advised that since this is a public process, any written comments will be provided to the 
applicant. 
 
The applicant, or his agent, is requested to attend the Hearing of this application. In the event the 
applicant/agent does not attend, the Committee may defer the application to a future meeting or the 
application may be considered without any further input from the applicant or his agent. 
 
WHERE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN 60 METRES OF AN APPROVED PLAN OF 
SUBDIVISION OR CONDOMINIUM AND NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE OWNER, THE 
TOWN REQUESTS THAT ALL PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS WHO MAY BE AFFECTED BE 
NOTIFIED OF THIS APPLICATION. 



 
If you wish to be notified of the Decision of the Township of Puslinch Committee of Adjustment in 
respect of this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment.  This will also entitle you to be advised of any Ontario Municipal Board 
Hearing.  Even if you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the decision, as the 
Committee of Adjustment decision may be appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board by the applicant 
or another member of the public. 
 
To appeal the decision to the Ontario Municipal Board, send a letter to the Secretary-Treasurer of 
the Township of Puslinch Committee of Adjustment outlining the reasons for the appeal. You must 
enclose the appeal fee of $300 for each application appealed, paid by cheque made payable to the 
Ontario Minister of Finance. 
       
Kelly Patzer 
Secretary-Treasurer, Township of Puslinch 
 
DATED: June 27, 2017 
Copied to: CofA Committee Members; Property owners within 60m; Sarah Wilhelm, County of 
Wellington; Michelle Innocente; County of Wellington; Adam French, CBO; M. Roess Fire; D. Creed 
Roads 

 
  Aerial: 4555 Watson Rd S 

 
 

Site Plan:   
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General Information:

1 . Applicant lnformat¡on:

Registered Owner's Name(s):

Address:

City:

Postal Code:

E-mail Address:

Telephone Number:

Fax:

Applicant (Agent) Name(s):

Address:

City:

Postal Code:

E-mail Address:

Telephone Number:

Fax:

Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Road #34

Guelph, ON, N1H 6Hg
T: (519) 763 - 1226
F: (519) 763 - 5846

www.puslinch.ca

Minor Variance or Permission Application
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Name, address, and phone number of all persons having any mortgages, charges, or
encumbrances on the property.

â,4¡,,16 ag or.JJeø -

Send correspondence to: Owner: Agent Other:

2. Provide a description of the "entire" property:

Municipal address: ¿lS

Concession: ì(2 Lot: l?
Registered Plan Number UtÊ-ìorq
Area:tn'l bq Depth 45-12 ^ Frontage æ48 mha

n. z4z l{o ft ,D0 ft

Width of road allowance (if known):

Reason for Application:

3. PIease indicate the Section of the Planning Act under which this
application is being made. Select one:

Section 45(1) relates to a change to a by-law standard (e.9. setbacks, frontage,
height, etc.); or

Section 45(2) relates to a change to or expansion of an existing legal non-
conforming use.

4. What is the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied ior?
(please specifically indicate on sketch).
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5. Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law?
(please specifically indicate on sketch).

6. What is the current Official Plan and zoning status?

Official Plan Designation:

Zoning Designation:

7. What is the access to the subject property?

Provincial Highway:

Continually maintained municipal road:

Seasonally maintained municipal road:

Other: (please specify below)

8. What is the name of the road or street that provides access to the
subject property?

l.lr+1,zoJ fåo*þ ôoúTr-l

9. lf access is by water only, please describe the parking and docking facilities
used or to be used and the approximate distance of these facilities from the
subject land to the nearest public road.
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Existing and Proposed Service:

10. lndicate the applicable water supply and sewage disposal:

11. How is storm drainage provided?

Storm Sewers:

Ditches

Swales:

Other means (explain below)

Municipal Water:

Communal Water:

Private Well

Other Water Supply:

Municipal Sewers

Communal Sewers

Private Septic:

Other Sewage Disposal

Water Supply/Sewa eDi osal Existing: Proposed

4



Existing Subject and Abutting Property Land Uses, Buildings and their Locations:

12. What is the existing use of:

The subject property? Þg\) L [I¡ ¡-)

The abutting properties? €b1 nv

13. Provide the following details for all buildings on or proposed for the
subject Iand: (please use a separate page if necessary)

14. What is the Iocation of all buildings existing and proposed for the

subject property? (specify distances from front, rear and side lot lines)

Type of Building(s)/ structures

kr18 ft.l(o*Zf r.
l¿) refvÇ

5 -lo mç-? m
Main Building height

8z& .r*.
(Dot
l/eü *

*Percentage lot coverage

r- ---b lr-*Number of parking spaces

--ë!t'
*Number of loading spaces

IINumber of floors

l2-lU ftzlsdn' I 1\"ÐZn,/2b"3^,Total floor area

f(l3 t,'lo' /m2
Ground floor area

(exclude basement) /Lc.8^'

Buildin Details Existin Pro ed

L/ ft.Lo"b4 U 6-4 mFront Yard b1 .o3ä
63 ft.7-{ "3 m€o"2 er

h 16.æiRear Yard

L"44^ aO fr4.ç ln 4 #,Side Yards I '4.6€/40.tffi

Buildin Details: Existing: Proposed:
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15. What are the dates of acquisition and construction of subject property and
building property?

Date of acquisition of subject property: Zotb
Date of construction of buildings property ( ?6q */ 11ø
16. How long have the existing uses continued on the subject property? _
17. Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject
property?

Yes No

lf the answer is yes, please indicate the file number and describe briefly:

Other Related Planning Applications:

18, Has an application for any of the following on the subject lands?

File
Number:

Approval
Authority:

Subject
Lands

Yes: No Purpose: StatusPlanning
plication:

Official Plan
Amendment
Zoning By-
Law
Amendment
Plan of
Subdivision
Conse
Severance

Site Plan

Minor
Variance

6
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SURVEYOR.S REAL PROPERTY REPORT, PART
PLAN OF

PART OF SOUTHWEST HALF LOT 17,

CONCE SSION IO .

TOWN SH IP OF PU SL IN CH

COU N TY OF WE L L IN GTON
KERRY F. HILLIS ONTARIO L AND SURVEYOR

METRIC: D|STANCES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE lN METRES AND

CAN BE CONVERTED TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY O.3O48

NOTES:
I. EEIÌìI¡¡CS ARE REF€RRED TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LIMIT OF THE ORIGINAL ROAO ALLO'¡YANCE

EETTYEEN CONCESSIONS 9 ANO IO AS BEING N44O48.4O.W AS SHOWN ON PLAN 6IR-7O19'

2. UNLESS OTHERWISÊ NOTED ALL EUILDING ÍIES SHOWN 11€REON

ARE PERPENOICULAR TO PROPERTY LINES.

3. PROPERTY LINES ARE UNFENCED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED'

o to r5 20 METRES

suRVEY MOñUMENT FOUND (375 UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE)

STANOARD IRON BAR

IRON 8AR
8LACK. SHO€MAKER. ROBINSON & DONALOSON LIO.. O.L.S,

PLAN 6IR-7O19
rNsr. No. M-99599

r997
SCALE I : 3OO

I
s¡8

t8
375

PI
0l

OENOTES
DENOTES
DENOIÉS
OENOTES
D€NOTES
OENOTES

SURVEYOR,S CERTIFICATE
I CERTIFY THAT:

l.lHlssuRvEYANoPLANAR€coRREcTANolN^ccoRoANclrYlTHTHESURVEYS
åCT ANO THE SURVEYORS ACT ÂgO THg REGULATIONS I¡AOE UNO€R THET¡'

r997OF

N0f vÁu0tsPLÂIITHIS
EMEOSSEDANIT rsLESSut¡

PYc0ORIGINAL
RVEYORBY SUTHEISSUEO
withln accordance

Seclion 2e(3).

TN THOUPART wlNI OLWH ORETHISOF LP N,TERAAL TIONTRIBUTI0rs No ORREP ON,ROOUCTI7r99THYR GcoP PRO 8tHI €0.Tsts YTRICTLL ITEIM DsoNALDON&,o8R INSONSHOEMAKfR,ACK,BLOFPERMISSIONWRITTENTHE

ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR
RRY F. HILLIS

2. THE SURVEY W^S COMPLETEO ON THE

SEPTEMBER 19, 1997

ASSOCIATION OF ONTARIO
LANO SURVEYORS

PUil SUEMISSIqN fo&fil

: 1132206

PART 2
THIS PLAN MUST BE READ IN

CONJUNCTION WITH SURVEY

REPORT DATED SEPT. 19, 1997

THIS'REPORT WAS PREPARED FOR

HENRY JONES
AND THE UNDERSIGNED ACCEPTS

NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR USE

BY OTHER PARTIES.

BSqP $ï¡H"#$,,1ilËr,îï"",

KWHDAfE:

BLACK, SHOEMAKER, ROBI NSON & DONALDSON
LIMITED

SEPTEMBER 19. 1997

FAX:
TEL:

(sß) azz-tzzo
(s re) 822-4031

PROJECT 97- lo93

35 I Speedvole Avenue West

Guelph, Ontorio NIH lC6

P ort l,

INST.

P lon

No.

6 rR-7019

7 48643
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Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
June 13, 2017 

7:00 pm 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillor John Sepulis, Chair 
Dan Kennedy 
Dianne Paron 
Dennis O’Connor 
Deep Basi

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator 
Sarah Wilhelm – County of Wellington 
Nancy Shoemaker 

1 - 5. COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
• See June 13, 2017 Committee of Adjustment Minutes.

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

6. OPENING REMARKS
• The Chair advised the gallery that the following portion of the Committee meeting will

be reviewing and commenting on development planning applications.

7. DISCLOSUE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Moved by Dan Kennedy, Seconded by Dianne Paron

• That the minutes of the May 9th, 2017 Planning & Development Advisory Committee
Meeting are hereby adopted.

CARRIED 

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL
• None

10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENTS

• None

11. LAND DIVISION

11(a) Lot Line Adjustment Application B73/17 (D10/COT) – Joanne Cotroneo, Part Lot 
17-18, Concession 8, municipally known as 7547 Hammersley Rd 
Proposal is a lot line adjustment of 41.7 ha to abutting vacant lot – Mario & Joanne 
Cotroneo. Proposed rural residential use. Retained parcel is 1.4ha fronting on 
Hammersley Road, existing dwelling, shed, pool and pond. 
Moved by Dennis O’Connor, Seconded by Deep Basi that the following comments 
be forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• No comments
CARRIED 

ATTACHMENT 'C'
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11(b) Lot Line Adjustment Application B74/17 (D10/DOU) – David Doughty, Lots 24-25, 
Concession 2, municipally known as 7129 Smith Road. 

Proposal is a lot line adjustment of 0.07ha to abutting residential lot being Unit 47 of 
Wellington Vacant Land Condominium Plan No. 172 – residential use. Retained 
parcel is 5.8 ha, existing and proposed rural residential use with a dwelling and 
shed. 
Moved by Dianne Paron, Seconded by Dan Kennedy that the following comments be 
forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• Note that Condominium approval will be required.
CARRIED 

11(c) Lot Line Adjustment Application B75/17 (D10/AUD) – Audrey Meadows Ltd., Lot 
29, Reg Plan 61M-153, municipally known as 14 Elizabeth Place. 
Proposal is for a lot line adjustment of 355 sq. m., no frontage to abutting Janice and 
George Good rural residential parcel. Purpose is to increase privacy for the existing 
dwelling at  4506 Victoria Rd. Retained parcel is 3645 sq. m., 43.1 m frontage on 
Elizabeth Place, vacant, proposed residential – part of Audrey Meadows 
Subdivision. 

• John Sepulis expressed concern that the application to reduce the lot area
under the required 1 acre could be precedent setting.

• Sarah Wilhelm remarked that as long as servicing can be achieved and Building
has no objections, the reduction in lot size would be considered minor.

Moved by Deep Basi, Seconded by Dennis O’Connor that the following comments 
be forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• Minor variance will be required as the proposed lot area will be less than the
required 0.4ha (1 acre) minimum lot area.

CARRIED 

11(d) Lot Line Adjustment Application B76/17 (D10/AUD) – Audrey Meadows Ltd., Lot 
28, Reg Plan 61M-153, municipally known as 18 Elizabeth Place. 
Proposal is for a lot line adjustment of 355 sq. m., no frontage to abutting Janice and 
George Good rural residential parcel. Purpose is to increase privacy for the existing 
dwelling at  4506 Victoria Rd. Retained parcel is 3645 sq. m., 27.9 m frontage on 
Elizabeth Place, vacant, proposed residential – part of Audrey Meadows 
Subdivision. 
Moved by Dan Kennedy, Seconded by Dianne Paron that the following comments be 
forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• Minor variance will be required as the proposed lot area will be less than the
required 0.4ha (1 acre) minimum lot area.

CARRIED 
12. OTHER MATTERS

• None

13. CLOSED MEETING
• No matters

14. FUTURE MEETINGS
• Next Regular Meeting July11, 2017 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Deep Basi and Seconded by Dennis O’Connor,

• That the Planning & Development Advisory Committee adjourns at 7:24 p.m.
CARRIED 
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